



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7334/2025**

RAMESH KUMAR SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Adv Himanshi Goel for R-4

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

% **27.02.2026**

CM APPL. 13520/2026

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the respondent No. 4 under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 read with Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking condonation of delay of 138 days in filing the counter-affidavit on the ground of illness of the counsel and old age of respondent No. 4.
2. Since the application is procedural in nature, the application is allowed and the delay of 138 days in filing of the counter-affidavit on behalf of the respondent No. 4 is hereby condoned and the same shall be taken on record.
3. The application is disposed of in aforesaid terms.

JASMEET SINGH, J

FEBRUARY 27, 2026/DM/DM